PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

APPLICATION NUMBER 09/682732

Stylesheet Version: 1.0.1

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Conveying Party Name: Ron L. Blackburn

Execution Date: <u>10/10/2001</u>

Conveying Party Name: Craig H. Dennis

Execution Date: <u>10/10/2001</u>

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Receiving Party Name: Rhino Tuff, Inc.

Street Address: 204 N. El Camino Real

Internal Address:

City: Encinitas

State: <u>CALIFORNIA</u>

Country:

Postal Code: 92024

The USPTO, Office of Public Records, will send correspondence

via facsimile to FAX NUMBER: 858-552-0159

CORRESPONDENCE DATA:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when a fax number

has not been provided or the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 022249

To the best of my knowledge, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: Jason W. Wolff **DATE SIGNED:** 10/11/2001

Total Attachments: 2

800000725

PATENT

REEL: 012052 FRAME: 0449

source="assignp1.tif" source="assignp2.tif"

PATENT REEL: 012052 FRAME: 0450 Oct-10-01

From-LYON & LYON

PATENT 268/227

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION -

WHEREAS, WE, RON L. BLACKBURN, a citizen of the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and CRAIG H. DENNIS, a citizen of the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a certain invention entitled PROTECTIVE, ORTHOTIC INSERT FOR FOOTWEAR for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been executed on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, RHINO TUFF, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the CALIFORNIA and having its place of business at 204 N. EL CAMINO REAL, ENCINTIAS, CALIFORNIA 92024 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNORS hereby anthorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the

PATENT REEL: 012052 FRAME: 0451

1-858-457-8390

T-367 P.018/019 F-485

PATENT 268/227

United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes
thereof.
WITNESS my hand at SAN DIOGO
California, this 16th day of October 2001.
PONT DE ACCEPTION
RON L. BLACKBURN
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) 98
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO)
On 10/10/01 before me, 100 Roll RIGHT personally appeared
personally known to me - OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/he//their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/he//their signature(s) on the instrument are person(s) acted executed the instrument.
OFFICIAL SEAL VITUORISCHOPINGUISTI OF Whitel the personny acted executed the modern and modern and personny acted executed the modern acted to modern and personny acted executed the modern acted to modern acted the modern acted to modern acted the modern acted to modern acted the modern acted the modern acted to modern acted the modern acted th
WITNESS my hand at SAN DIE7
California, this 10th day of October
town of burner
CRAJO H. DENNIS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO)
On 19/901 before me, TONY RODRIGHEZ, personally appeared CRAIS H. DONIS
personally known to me - OR proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/ske/they executed the same in his/ber/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by his/har/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public in and for said Country and State
OFFICIAL SEAL TONY RODRIGUEZ NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA® COMM. NO. 1281801 SAN DIEGO COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. OCT. 26, 2004 2

PATENT REEL: 012052 FRAME: 0452

RECORDED: 10/11/2001